
 

 
Official address  Domenico Scarlattilaan 6  ●  1083 HS Amsterdam  ●  The Netherlands 

An agency of the European Union     

Address for visits and deliveries  Refer to www.ema.europa.eu/how-to-find-us  
Send us a question  Go to www.ema.europa.eu/contact  Telephone +31 (0)88 781 6000 
 

 
© European Medicines Agency, 2021. Reproduction is authorised provided the source is acknowledged. 

 

30 June 2021 
EMA/226414/2020 
European Medicines Agency 
 

Annual list of contract modifications 2020 
 
The European Medicines Agency is required by its Financial Regulation of 1 July 2019 (Article 172 of 
the general Financial Regulation refers) to publish on its external website a list of modification of 
contracts as set out in point (c) of article 172(3) of the Financial Regulation and modification of 
contracts as set out in point (a) and (b) of article 172(3) of the Financial Regulation where the value of 
the modification is below the threshold laid down in article 175(1) of the Financial Regulation. 

 
 
Contract no. 
 

Name of contractor 
 

Subject 
 

Legal basis 
 

Modification 
Value  
 

Increase of 
Duration 
 

A001 to  
EMA/2016/20/COM 

Charles Kendall 
Freight Ltd 

Exhibition 
Logistics 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

N/A  
  
from 01/05/2020 
to 30/09/2020 
 

A002 to FWC 
EMA/2014/16/COM 

European 
Service Network 

Supply of 
communicati
on, 
consulting 
and 
production 
services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

N/A From 31/03/2020 
to 31/10/2020 

A002 to FWC 
EMA/2015/32/COM 

Ecorys Supply of 
communicati
on, 
consulting 
and 
production 
services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

N/A From 31/03/2020 
to 31/10/2020 



 

 

Contract no. 
 

Name of contractor 
 

Subject 
 

Legal basis 
 

Modification 
Value  
 

Increase of 
Duration 
 

A002 to FWC 
EMA/2015/33/COM 

Pomilio Blumm Supply of 
communicati
on, 
consulting 
and 
production 
services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

N/A From 31/03/2020 
to 31/10/2020 

A002 to SC003  
EMA/2015/48/IS 

BNP Paribas Property 
consultancy 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

N/A 12 months 

A001 to SC01 

EMA/2018/18/PE 

 

EU PE&PV 
Research 
Network (lead:  
Universiteit 
Utrecht)  
 

Qualitative 
research -  
Valproate 
study 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

N/A From 25/08/2020 
to 11/12/2020 

A001 to SC02 

EMA/2018/18/PE 

 

EU PE&PV 
Research 
Network (lead: 
Universiteit 
Utrecht) 

Qualitative 
research – 
Retinoid 
study 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

N/A From 25/08/2020 
to 11/12/2020 

A002 to SC016 
EMA/2016/38/IM  

Accenture BV 
Netherlands 

Data 
Management 
Services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 

EUR 
59,029.08  
 

From 31/12/2020  
To 
31/03/2021 



 

 

Contract no. 
 

Name of contractor 
 

Subject 
 

Legal basis 
 

Modification 
Value  
 

Increase of 
Duration 
 

the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

A001 to SC077 
EMA/2016/36/IM 

everis Spain SLU 
Branch 
 
 

Consultancy 
for IT 
Projects 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

EUR 
17,266.50  
 

from  
30/11/2020  
to  
31/12/2020  
 

A001 to SC022 
EMA/2016/38/IM  

Accenture (UK) 
Limited 

Software 
and 
information 
systems 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2 

EUR 
16,201.68  
 

From  
31/10/2020        
to                     
23/12/2020  
 

A001 to SC003 Deloitte 
Consulting & 
Advisory CVBA 

Management 
consultancy 
services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2 

EUR 
17,728.50 

From 30/10/2020 
to 31/01/2021 

A001 to SC002 Deloitte 
Consulting & 
Advisory CVBA 

Management 
consultancy 
services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2 

N/A From 30/11/2020 
to 31/12/2020 

AM001 to SC 05_01 
implementing 
Framework Contract 
No: SI2.1608 

KPMG AG 
Wirtschaftsprüfu
ngsgesellschaft  

IT systems 
audit 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 

EUR 6,418.00 N/A 



 

 

Contract no. 
 

Name of contractor 
 

Subject 
 

Legal basis 
 

Modification 
Value  
 

Increase of 
Duration 
 

Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C 

AM001 to SC001 SAP Belgium 
NV/SA 

Consultancy 
Services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

n/a (switch of 
profiles) 

n/a 

AM001 to SC052 Bechtle Brussels 
NV/SA 

Consultancy 
Services 

Article 172 
paragraph 3 of 
the general 
Financial 
Regulation – 
Performance and 
modifications of 
the contract – 
subparagraph C2. 

n/a From 31/12/2020 
to 31/10/2021 

 


